

# Press release

Utrecht, the Netherlands, 2 October, 2023

# Employers' merger of a.s.r. and Aegon Nederland completed

On 1 October 2023, the legal merger of ASR Nederland N.V. (a.s.r.) and Aegon Nederland N.V. (Aegon Nederland) was completed. This means that as a business and an employer, Aegon Nederland has been merged with a.s.r. The legal merger, also known as the employers' merger, creates one of the largest insurers in the Netherlands, with some 9,600 employees.

'Today marks an important moment', says Jos Baeten, CEO of a.s.r. 'The share transaction on 4 July this year did give us the "keys to the Aegon Nederland door", so to speak, but after this legal merger we can now actually make a start on the integration of two wonderful companies. To stick with the analogy, we are now beginning the renovation and furnishing of the house for colleagues, customers and financial advisers.'

While the head office of the combination is in Utrecht, for the time being all Aegon locations will remain open. The location in The Hague will in any event remain open until the end of 2024 and that in Leeuwarden at least until the end of 2025. The locations in Amsterdam (Knab) and Groningen (TKP) will remain open. This was announced previously.

## About the new combination

a.s.r. and Aegon N.V. announced the merger of Aegon Nederland and a.s.r. in October last year. After the Netherlands Authority for Consumers and Markets (ACM), De Nederlandsche Bank (DNB) and the European Central Bank gave the go-ahead, the transaction was realised on 4 July 2023. This transaction covered all insurance activities of Aegon Nederland, including all activities in the fields of insurance, pensions, mortgages, the distribution and service businesses, and the banking activities.

The integration of activities will take place in phases and is expected to be completed in 2026 at the latest.

# Media Relations

Annika Heerekop T: +31 (0)6 53 95 96 73 E: Annika.heerekop@asr.nl www.asrnl.com

# **Investor Relations**

T: +31 (0)30 – 257 8600 E: ir@asr.nl www.asrnl.com

### About a.s.r.

ASR Nederland N.V. (a.s.r.) is the second-largest insurer in the Netherlands. a.s.r. helps its customers share risks and build up capital for the future. We do this with services and products that are good for today, tomorrow and always, in the fields of insurance, pensions, banking, and mortgages for consumers, businesses and employers. a.s.r. is also active as an asset manager for third parties. a.s.r. is listed on Euronext Amsterdam and is included in the AEX Index. For more information, please visit www.asrnl.com

### Disclaimer

The terms of this disclaimer ('Disclaimer') apply to this press release of ASR Nederland N.V. and all ASR legal vehicles and businesses operating in the Netherlands ('ASR Nederland'). Please read this Disclaimer carefully.

ASR Nederland has taken all reasonable care in the reliability and accurateness of this press release. Nevertheless, it is possible that information contained in this message is incomplete or incorrect. The information in this press release may also be (partly) based on beliefs, assumptions and expectations of future performance, taking into account information that was available to ASR Nederland at the moment of drafting of this document ASR Nederland warns that the information

could entail certain risks and uncertainties, as also referred to in the Risk Factors section in recent public disclosures made by ASR Nederland, so that the actual results of ASR Nederland could differ from the information in this document. ASR Nederland does not accept liability for any damages resulting from this press release in case the information in this press release is incorrect or incomplete.